
Item 52 
Page 1 of 3 

 

August 14, 2023 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  August 22, 2023 

 

FROM 

JOSHUA DUGAS, Director, Department of Public Health   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Grant Agreement from the California Department of Public Health for the 
Enhanced Integration Project 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 23-244 (Grant Agreement No. 22-10792) from the 
California Department of Public Health, for the Enhanced Integration Project, extending the 
contract an additional five months, for a total contract period of January 1, 2023 through May 
31, 2024, with no change to the original award amount of $697,132. 
(Presenter: Joshua Dugas, Director, 387-9146) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
This item does not impact Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). Approval of the 
amended grant agreement from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) will not 
result in any change to the total grant award amount of $697,132. Adequate appropriation and 
revenue have been included in the Department of Public Health’s (DPH) 2023-24 budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
DPH has received HIV program funding since 1985 to educate on HIV prevention and provide 
better treatment for HIV positive people. DPH will use the CDPH grant award to implement the 
Enhanced Integration Project (Project), to address HIV prevention within the County.  
 
DPH’s activities and services under the Project will include HIV counseling and testing, Hepatitis 
C testing, Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) and Post Exposure Prophylaxis (PEP) navigation 
services, Prevention with Positives program which provides health and risk reduction education 
in medical settings, Partner Services, linking HIV positive persons to treatment and care 
systems, and increased HIV prevention and support services for people who use drugs.  
  
CDPH allocates funds to local health jurisdictions to provide HIV surveillance and prevention 
services based on the number of diagnosed people living with HIV in its jurisdiction. The HIV 
surveillance and prevention funding for health departments will assist in the progress toward a 
goal of no new infection through two central priorities: 1) Ensure that all people living with HIV 
are aware of their infections and successfully linked to medical care and treatment to achieve 



Amendment to Grant Agreement from the California Department of 
Public Health for the Enhanced Integration Project 
August 22, 2023 

 

 

Item 52 
Page 2 of 3 

 

viral suppression; and 2) Expand access to PrEP and PEP and other proven HIV prevention 
strategies for people at high risk of becoming infected.   
 
On March 28, 2023 (Item No. 40), the Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 23-244 
(Grant Agreement No. 22-10792) from CDPH for the Enhanced Integration project to address 
HIV surveillance and prevention, in the amount of $697,132, for the period of January 1, 2023 
through December 31, 2023.  
 
On June 20, 2023, DPH received a letter (Grant Agreement No. 22-10792) from CDPH for 
notification to extend to the grant period from December 31, 2023 to May 31, 2024. The 
extension is to continue to provide services without disruption and align the grant term with the 
federal award for Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments, 
with no change to the original awarded amount of $697,132.   
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, and 
Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on August 14, 2023; Finance (Paul Garcia, 
Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on August 2, 2023; and County Finance and Administration 
(Cheryl Adams, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0238) on August 7, 2023. 
 



Amendment to Grant Agreement from the California Department of 
Public Health for the Enhanced Integration Project 
August 22, 2023 

 

 

Item 52 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.) 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: August 22, 2023 
 

 
 

cc: PH - Cockerill w/agree for sign 
Contractor - c/o PH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 08/30/2023 

 


